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THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASQO.

ENOW ALL KEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That I, V. P. Payne, 8 single
man, of the Cofinty of E1l Paso, Ctate of Texas, in consideration of
the sum of Two Thousand Five Dundred Porty smd 50/100 Dollars ($2540.50),
t0 me in hand pald by the United States of A merice, purenant to the
Aot of Congress of June 17, 1902 (%2 5 tat. 388), and acte amendstory
thereof and eupplemental therete, the receipt of vhich 1s hereby ae-
tmowledged, have granted, sold, and conveyed, and by these presents
do grant, sell azd convey unto the said the United States of America
all thpsecertain traetsor percels of land lying in the County & El
Pase and State of Texap and more particulsrly described ap follows,
to-wit: ‘

" Tpact No. 1, situated approximately three miles northwest of the
towvn of Yeleta, Texas, in the northwest quarter of the southwest quar-
ter of section fifteem (15) and northesst gquarter of the southeast
quarter and southeast quartedy of the northeast guarter of seotion six-
teen (16), all in township thirty-one (51 south, range six (6) east,
United Statee Reclamation Service survey, and being =2lso in the Ysleta
k: Grant and more particularly described as £ollows: Beginning at the
£ sontheast cornexr of the tract of land here desgribed, eaid corner bhe-
; ing aleo the southoast cormer of a twelve (12 ) acre tract ovned by
the Grantor hereln aud the southwest cormer of landg owned by L.
Yauer, and on the northerly ripht of way line of a 2b-foot county
roaa‘ from which corner the northwest eorxner of ©sid sec. 16 bears N.
1°14' W. 307140 feet; thence west 106,0 feet alomgsald northerly richt
line of county road to point on curve, the tangent to the curve at
said point bearing N.31°06' V.; thence in & northwesterly direction
t0 the right along said curve with a radius of 491.0 feet a diptance
: of 123.7 feet measured on 50-foot chords; thence N.16°38'30" V.

3 57%.8 feet Vo yoint om the property line between the Grantor herein

& and Mrs. C, B. James, from which point the southeast cormer of said

&2 866, 16 bears S.6°007355" E., 2883.2 feet; thence H.0°20'30" W. 377.4
feet along said property line 49 point on curve the tangent of whioh
at said last named point bears 3.28°45' Ee3; thence in a southeasterly
direction and to the right along sald curve with a radins of 643,13
Peet a distance of 136.3 feet measured on 50-foot ohords; thence S.
16°838'30" E. 80l.2 feet; thonee 1o the left alonmg curve with radius of
271 feet o dlstance of 101.7 fest measured on B0~foot chords to a point
on property line between the Grantor herein and F. Mauer, the tangent
to the curve at said point bearing S.232°22" E.:; thense S.1°04" V.

55,1 feet t0 point of beginning; said traot of land containing two and
five tenths (2.5) acres, more or less;

v Tract No. 2, situated approximately three miles northwest of the
town of Ysleta, Texas, in the west half of the northeast quarter of
seetion sixteen (16), township thirty-one (31) south, range six (6)
east, United States Reclamatlon Service survey, beinz also in the
Yale%a Grant and more particularly desoribed as follows: Deginning
at & point on the west right of way line of a 20-foot county road,
said right of way line being the ea#ft property line of land of the
Grantor herein, from which point the nertheast cornmer of said section
16 bears N.58°03'30" E. 1614.44 feet; thence S.1°52' We 166.5 Poet
along said west right of way line of county road; thence N.44°16°
W. 1394.21 fest to a point on the property line between land of the
Grantor herein and Donacians Salas; thence S.89°42' B, 231l.6 feet
along said property line 1o s point from which the northeast corner
of said sec. 16 bears N.89°22' E. 2117.15 feet; thence S.44°16"' E.
39,25 feet; thence S.45°44' W 45.0 foel; thence Se 44'16'*E. %27?.12
Pt to the point of beginmning; asdd +vract of isnd containing Tnree
and fifty-eight hundredths (3.58) acres, more or less;
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THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO.
ENOW ALL ¥EN BY THH#SY PRESENTS, That I, W. F. Payne, &

gingle men, of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consid-

“eration of the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Forty and 50/100

Dollars ($2540.50) to me in hand paid by the United States of
Americe, pursusnt to the Act of Congress of June 17, 1902 (32 stat.
388), and acts amendatory thereof snd supplemental thereto, the
receipt of which 18 hereby eacknowledged, have granted, sold ard !
conveyed, and by these presents do grant, sell and convey unto |
the ssid the United States of Americas ell those certein trsots or
parcels of land lying in the County of Bl Paso and State of Texas

and more particulsrly described as follows, to-wit:

Tract No. 1, sitonated spproximately three miles northwest of
the town of Ysleta, Texas, in the northwest quarter of the south~
west qusrter of section fifteen (15) and nortkeast awnrter of the
goutheast quarter and southeast quarter of the northeast quaerter of
section sixteen (16), all in township thirty-one (31) south, range
six (6) east, United Stutes Reclamation Service survey, &nd being
8ls0o in the Yeslete Grent and more particularly described as followsg:
Beginning st the southeast corner of the traoct of land here Ges-
cribed, sald corner being slso the southeast corner of a twelve (12)
acre tract owned b% the Grantor herein and the southwest corner off
lands owned by E. Wauer, snd on the northerly right of way line off
8 25-f00t county road, from which corner the northwest cormer of
p8id sec. 15 beers N. 1°14' W. 3071.0 feet; thence west 106,00 feet
along said northerly right line of county road to point on curve,
the t engent to the curve at said point bearing N. 31°06' W,: thence
ine northwesterly direction to the right slong said curve with
e redius of 491.0 feet a distance of 123.7 feet measured on 50-foot |
chords; thence H. 16°38730" W. 573.8 feet to point on the property
line between the Grantor herein and Mrs. C. B. James, from which
point the southeast corner of ssid sec. 10 bears 8., 5°00'35" E.
2883.3 feet; thence N. 0°20730" W. 377.4 feet along seid property
line to point on curve the tangent of which at said lest named
point bears Se 28°45' E.; thence in & southeasterly direction and
%0 the right elong said cwrve with a radius of ©43.13 feet & dis-
tance of 136.3 feet measured on50-foot chords; thence S. 16038130 ™
E., 801.2 feet; thence to the left &l ong curve with radius of 371
feet a aistance of 101.7 feet measured on 50-foot chords to @ point
on property line between the Grantor herein and E. llauer, the
tangent to the curve at said point bearing Se 32°22' E.; thence
S, 1°04' We. 55.1lnfeet to point of beginning; said treet of land
conteining two and five tenths (2.5) scres, more or leas;




Tract No. 24 situated approximately three miles northwest
of the town of Ysleta, Texas, in the west half of the north-
east quarter of section sixteen (16), township thirty-pne (31)
south, renge six (6) east, United States Reclamation Service
survey, being also in the Ysleta Grant and more particulsrly
described as follows: Beginning at & point on the west right
of way line of = 20«Ffo0ot county roed, sald right of wey line
being the eeat property line of land of the Grantor herein,
from which point the north east corner of ssid section 16 bears
N. 58°03'30" E. 1614.44 feet; thence S. 1°52' W. 166.5 feet
along said west right of way line of county road; thence N. 44°
16" W. 1394.21 feet to a point on the property line between
ilsnd of the Grantor herein and Donsciana Saleg; thence S, 89°
42' E. 231,6 feet along said property line to & point from whioh
the northeast corner of said sec. 16 bears N. 89¢22' B, 2117.15
feet; thence S. 44°16' E, 39.23 feet; thence S. 45°44' W. 4540
feet; thence S. 44°16' B, 1077.12 feet to the point of begin-
ning; said trsey of land contelning theee and fifty-eight
hundredtha (3.58) acres, more oz less}

Tract Ho. %, Bituated epproximetely threetmiles northwest
of the town of ¥Ysleta, Texas, in the north half of the southe
west quarter of section fifteen (15) and the northeast guarter
of the southeast guarter of section sixteen (16), township
thirty-one (31) south, range six (6) eest, United States
Reclamation Service survey, being slso in the ¥sleta Grant
and more particulerly described as follows: Beginning st :
the moat westerly corner of the tract of land here described,.
which is & point on the southerly right of way line of a 25-fogih
county road and & point on a 49l1-foot radius curve, the tangent .4
of which at said point bears Ss 34°31' E. from which point the
gsoutheast corner of said sec. 10 bears S. 0°34'10" E, 2185.1
feet; thence along saild right of way line of county road east
97.5 feet to corner; thence N. 60°25' E, 44.7 feet to a point
on a 371l-foot redius ourve, the tangent to the curve at paid
point bea¥ing S. 43°40' B,; thence in a southeasterly direction
and to the left alcng sald curve a distance of 129.0 ifeet,
meesured on 50-L00t chords; thence S. ©3°36'30" E, at 461.4
feet northwesterly right of way line of county road at 497.1
feet southeasterly right of way line of said county road at
1533.14 feet, to the point of curve of & 312.26-Ffoot radius
curve; thence to the left along said curve & distance of 14.6 femt
based on & 50-foot chord to a point on the northwesterly right
of way line of county roed, the tangent to the durve at said
point bearing S, 66°17'25" E,; theunce along seid northwesterly
right of way line of county roed S. 55°35'30" W, 110,98 feet .
and S. 50°57'0" W, 25,80 feet to & point from which the
southwest gorner of sald sec. 13 bears S. 47°%35' W. 2022.4 feet;
thence N. 63°3H730" W. at 1060.,81 feet southeasterly right of
way line of county road; at 1102.51/ thwesterly right of way x
line of said county rosd, at 1482.91 feet to #he point of curve
- of & 491-foot radius curvej thence to the right along said
curve a distance of 249.2 feet measured on 50-foot chords to
the point of beginning; said traect of land containing 4.07
acres, more or less, 0.10 acres of which is occupied by the
county vomd, and the remainder, or 4.57 ecres, being the
lanéd which 18 hereby conveyed;
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COUNTY OF EL PASO. f KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS}

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of /

/ DOLLARS,
i
pd
/
/ /
£0 o 11 Amd paid by ;
P

/ the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
| —— Granted, Sold and Coneyed, and by these presents do....... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
iz and. of ' : , all that certain
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-

prrtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said
The United Stotes of Aneries, its

Was&gm forever; and —’ /o) hereby bind 3L self, my heirs, executors and adminis-

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

The United Btates of dmevios, its

rassigns, against every person whomsoeuer lawofully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

WITNESS . hand at ¥1 fago, Toxng this ....24%th day of

April 4D 19120

Witnesses at Request of Grantor
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|
(,
3 —

U. S. Internal Revenue Stam for $3 00 affixed and cancelled.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

THE STATE OF TEXAS
} M. M. Llewellyn

COUNTY OF EL PASO. BEFORE ME,
& Notary FPublic in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

We Fo Ps:yne

known to me to be the personm.._. whose name..... 18 _subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged
to me thai __he__ executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and sedl of office this 24th .day of April A. D. 19%20
M. M. Llewellyn

¥y com exp June 1 1921.
Notary Public.

1

COUNTY OF EL PASO. BEFORE ME,

in.and for El Paso, County, Texas on this day personally appeared

. - ' wife of

- known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to-the foregoing instrument, and having been examined

“-by me pnmly and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the .sazd S

acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed,

:: ond declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and

that she did not.wish to retract it.

 THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

Given under my hand and seal of office, this day of-.. : A.D. 191 __

| COUNTY OF EL PASO. I, .. E 3 Gprasd Clerk of the County Court
| of said County do hereby certify that the above instrument of writing, dated on the ... 2 7 N -
doy of Spril ' , A. D. 1§¥__ with its certificate of authentication, was filed for record in my
" office this ... 38 day of ey A.D. 1815, at . F1B8B___oclocke__M. and duly recorded

| the..... 30%h 40y of........ HBE A D. 1g¥ . 0t 8380 .. oclock .. B ____M. in the records of

T osad C ounty, in Volume 363 : on pag}g ...... &Y

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

_' and yeor lost above written. ¥ Do
‘M‘AL-’ Clerk, County Court.
gy o 5 Smndos
Y ; Deputy.
g R |
P = - Rk I
B 2 2 T
=3 : 5
g 3 2 1K
-t = O Ik
| < 2 |2
P e & IE
[} ey e
2 i | T
= 3 S }
| < ) =2 > 8
? ® s g & &
| = S Ea] @
| [~ I S = 2 13
{ g -] = [
l < s .§ S |
i 2 S -~ ‘
= 2 3 3 o
| Gelp E S S &

|
i
|
1
!l
1
|
|
|

R sy, S e T s T TS L




o s B e .

WARILANTY DEED, Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowlcdgment No. 38 For Sale by Illls Bros. Prlntlu_g -Co..m]_il I’ano

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

£

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of //
DOLLARS,

COUNTY OF EL PASO.

2R in hand paid by /

the gfceipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ha..e. Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents gf...... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

i of the County of and...... / of , all that certain
_ tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of E‘lﬂ/md State of Texas and wmore particularly described as

follows, to-wit:

/
/.

| R
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-

purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

The Inited States of Americsa .. 1its

hefirxwt assigns forever; and I .do hereby bind ...._. nyaedf, Y. heirs, executors and adminis-
trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

The United States of America, its

RERIRMA assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

WITNESS BY...... hand........at ... Bl Page, Texas . this day of
, A. D. 191........
Witnesses at Request of Grantor ) EES—— b 450 ‘




THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. }
A Notary Publie

BEFORE ME, I I Llewellyn

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally oppeared

W.R. Rayme. .,

known to me to be the person...... whase name....=2 ... _subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged

to me that _.he.. executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and sedl of office this Z4th day of April A.D. 1630 _
M M Llewellyn
Notary ZPublie

My com exp June 1 1921

COUNTY OF EL PASO.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
} BEFORE ME,

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

wife of

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing snstrument, and having been examined

by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said ... :

acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed,
and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and i
that she did not wish to retract it.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this day of A. D. 191..

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF EL PASO. } I, ... J.D.Greet Clerk of the County Court ﬂ

of said County do hereby certify that the above instrument of writing, dated on the 241th
A "
April

day of , 4. D. 1939_.. with its certificate of authentication, was filed for record in my

office this ... 2& __ day of ... MaY A.D. 102.Q, at .. 5:58. . o'clockX_M. and duly recorded
the.... 201 day of it=hg 4. D. 19RO ar..4330.....o'clock .. B__M. in the records of
said County, in Volume 353 on j)age/ 627

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

and yeor last above written. W D Greet

Yy

at A fE oy
( SEAL) % Clerk, County Court.

L W Amador

By iy Deputy.
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'rhis is %o ce:ti:ry as. :Eollowa-

With reference to pure.haae of three traots of land
nnﬁar contract with W. F. Payne dated November 18, 19019: |
thal the tax certificates contained in the title gnaranty
dated Moy 3, 1920, related to several parcels of land portiong
. @f which have been acguired by the United States; and that =
'-aubaggont %o May 4, 1920, which ‘18 the date that each tax
‘certificate originally bore, W. ¥. Payne, the contrmctor
paia all taxes uwp to dste, uhihiting tax receipts for the
‘'same, and further having this payment of taxes gvidencsd
‘by tﬁa notitiaupon the tax certificates unnder date of-
June 15, 1920; that all taxes to this date which hays been .
. assessed have been paid; and that as to taxes for 1520, ststed
. 4n the title gusranty %o be a uen but not yet paysble, these
- taxes 'a¥e not yet susessed, bui Sissd conveying the property
' %o ‘the United States has alresdy beenekscutéd,as to which
. copdition, éncision by tha Secretary of the Interior, dated

© Bpril 25,°1910, (D-11479) which ia & letter to the Director -

of the Reolamation Service, holds that as %o the United States,

" ..'which is & party exempt from taxation by state ‘authority,-
. ."If property is escquired while the proceedings are in fieri

by -one exempt from taxation, the texing précesding: is arrested -
and a tax though aubaeqmtly 3.0713&. ia m&t & lden effectnal
' a.ga.inat the title. e T Lot : o

3@&;;15; '192.94 Sas 3 iy '
Diatri.ot uomsal.

Enelasnres acnompacny!.ng 'thia la.nd _
. purchese are 88 followas 7
- Original sgreement %o seil a.ateﬂ ﬂov. 18 1919.
- Werranty deed with 2 co:p,tes.' s
4 :‘Blueprints. - 7o i :
.Copies of letters from chie:t cou:mal i:o -
District Counsel dated April 11, 1918 and June 26, 1918.
. Affidavit by landowner as '!;q poaseasion anﬂ D copy. :
Possessoxy cartiﬂnata.
‘Bitle guarantys. | :
Extra eopy o:f above certif!nate. '

(Re:l'erenee is nade ‘to letter of Haxch 26, 1920 from
Director %o Chief of Construction in :ef.eranne to | 1and pur- 0
‘chase o:t Jo -w. :ohnaa‘n- B.la meﬁa p:ojact.] e .




Sta’ce of exas :
Coun’sy of Ll Paso..' -8

I W. P Payne

V‘hloh lamd is 1ocaj:ea_m' Jshe Wl«.s' W

" '4 sec. 16, WEL se ‘45 and NEL SE} sec,-
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Form 7—523t! |
Revised June, 1919 /

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATlON SERVICE

Texas, Hovember 21, 1919.

(Dabe)

.MQV 18 1.}19.

Rio branﬂe Project . Ml *aﬂo,

. (Place) .
PrOJectManagertoChlefofConstrﬁotlon FhruDlstrlctCounsel.
Subject:: Forwardlng for approvaiﬂcoﬁtraét dated
With @e P. Payne /

Estimated amount involved, § 2904Ce0U
Accompanied by bond and 2 GOPleS

Authorlty No.
or Clear1ng Acct.

(Insert “‘Yes” or “No” bond) . HO bgn& . 6“5
Purpose: . : )
farchace of three itracts of land rocuired for mesa drain.
Advise Project Manager at 11 Paco, ‘exas,
(Post office and State) S
District Counsel at £l Pasd, 1exas, ("""
(Post office and State)
and Chiel of Construction, Denver, Colorsado.
execwiion:
of the approval of the above, using extra copy hereof.
Inclosures listed on the reverse
NOTE : Before submitting contract see that the instructions on I E]
reverse hereof have been FULLY complied with. See also par. 16, == s Llaeid o
Page 205, Vol. 1 of Manual. {Signature)
Denver, Colo.
The above described contract and bond, if any, approved
by on
Chief of GComnstruction.
Denver, Colo. LgVemver 29, 121y
ing Chief of Construction to Dlrector.
It is recommended that the above described contract be
ERETREEE
approved and bond if any approved.
Inclosures:
Urige & & capivs of form letier,
R conbructh
¥ cortifients © pece 2 31by,
"  gppraisal reoory,
®  report on laund agreeieny,
1 Bluesriat Po. 49 $uI=I49, ey 19
1 1 o L7 0 ' i Jaetoba.r ‘iﬁ}.}E \ }
r. £ Weymouth
(Signature)}
. SRR ¢
executed Washington, D. C. DEC 1+ 1919
Gontract approved and bond, if any, approved by _
a A ,i’_J _uv“\,- ’ - _/:\i‘:‘&

/

i
S8 Zf Umwn/ vy !//yv ‘4_‘,4,‘(@(,092«

DEIEE 2191 .

[N

. N
TR cle g



/}ﬁé&osures:.
-“Original and Qoopies_‘of form letter of transmittal.
Original and &£ copies of contract SR
: " 1 cony certificate of recommendation.
1 copy report on land agrcement.
1 copy report »f appraleal hoard.

. "

T 1

~vlucyrints.

Remarks:

INSTRUCTIONS.

1. This form is dgviseq to render unnecessary the writing of various routine letters in reference to contracts.
If the agreement submitted is not of the_class for approval in Denver (see par. 3a-h, pp. 201-2, Vol. 1 of manual)
the chief of comstruction will forward with his recommendation to Washington for appropriate action. '

2. The office in which the contract origiﬁates_will transmit two (2) copies of this form in-excess of the oum-
ber of offices to be advised of ap;_n'oval or execution. For example, in the usual case where the project manager

agid district counsel are to be advised, four (4) copies and ome (1) original (5 in all) should be sent to the Denver
office. ’

3. With every contract submitted, involving an expenditure, the authority number (Form 7-681) or clearing
account to which charges under the contract will be made, must be given in the space provided on this form letter.
(See par. 41, p. 213, Vol. 1 of manual.) The amount of probable expenditure or collection must also be showa (see
par. 11, p. 204, Vol. 1 of manual). Any other special matter or information relative to the contract too long to

write -on this form should be set out in a statement or certificate and submitted with contract.

4. Reference should be made to p}'evious correspondence of importance, especially if form of contract was
approved- in advance, giving dates, stating whether a telegram or letter, and from and to whom.

5. The office in which this contract originates should list all inclosures in the space above.

6. With this form appropriately modified quit claim or donation deeds (see par. 47, p. 265, Vol. I of Man-
ual) shall be transmitted through the Denver Office to Washington for acceptance and filing, a copy of such
deed with related papers being furnished for the files o_f the_Dcnver oFﬁ;e.

7. This form approp‘riateiy modified should be used to transmit informal earthworth contracts (Speci-
Geations Form 7-201) executed in project offices to the Denver office for acceptance with copy of contract and
related papers to be forwarded to Washington office by the Chief of Construction.
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I HEREBY CERDPIFY Yhat the land deseribed in the agreement ¥
dat‘-@ﬁ Kovembef 18, 1919, with ¥We ¥F. Tayne, ie re@mired for pur- 3
poses suthorized by tie Aet of Jume 17, 1902 (32 3tat. 588),
nanely, o risht of way for the mess drain, a paxt of the Zlo
-;';ré.nﬂe project; that the conrg ic’ié:;."&'bion 10-we palld thereunder,
52,540.50, is rcaronable and the lowéet thuwi could ve oblained;

and I recommend Lt the coniraet be auproved.

et oy
o B ome el i £

Iroject Ianager.
El Paso, lexas,

Hovember 18, 1919.




e, the undersigned, members 9f the board designated to
fix the value of the land agroed to be conveydBd by .. ¥. Iayne
to the Unlted Ztates as right of way for the ¥1 Paro Velley
nesa drain, 210 Grande projeet, as shown in contract dated

Hovember 18, 1919, find thet the felr nnd reasonahle value of

ot) .Gt

quresentativéléé 1 Taso County
vater Improvement District lo. 1.

(e24) o

Tapresentative of United States
Heclamation Service.

said lsnd is $2540.50.




Form 7—281 REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT
+ Revised July, 1918,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

. I .
INFORMATION relating to agreement made Hovember 18 19 19, with

. ¥. Fayme

for the purchase of land required for neea drein

purposes, Hio Urande Project, i1l Pago

County’ Texas.

1. State description and approzimate rea of land to be conveyed. Threc tracts of land:
No. 1, 2.5 acres in NV, of ¥, sec. 15 and NE, of ;L&-and_ﬁﬁg of HE.
Sec. 16 - Te 31 S., R. 6 .« Hoa &, 3.58 acres in Wy of MBS SeC.
16, 7. 31 €., . 6 L. No. 3, in N% of 37y sece 15 and lE, of YE.

“x

see., 16, 7. 31 S., R. 6 ., containing spproximately 4.57 acres.

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

Land is in Texas - no Unitcd Stotes public land in thie State.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

. . Tayne, widower, E1 ‘aso, exas.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and

the date when the tenant is to give u? possession, or if some arrangement has been made with the tenant
in case his interest in the land desired for acquisition will be affected.

"+ F. Payne; no tenants.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association

or other agreement. 6—4803

Tractes lose 2 and 3 culject to right of way by virtue of stock-
subseription contract between ovner and vater users' ascociation
(Irrigation District).




2

4 Staie baw muoh of the land is ander cultivation, o what kinds of crops, with erca of esch crop calti-
vated, and how much & pot callivated, bat i le of being broszht under onltivation, es well as the genecsd
charsoter of sach iand; also the condition snd kind of improvements, if any. Give & detailod sstimate of the
value of all Enportans iBprovements of the land, such as buildings; aleo the cmounis and velues of the secersl
Aasses of Rand.

All land irviguble mader kie Grande projeot water rizits; all in
enliivation; ap buildings.
oract Ho. 1, 2.5 acres at $400
Traat lo. 2, 3.58 seres ot LTS
Tract lioe 3, 4.07 aore’; st JROC

$1,000.00
688,50

: 9*00

7. if any partize of the iand is imigated, state whal water fichts go with the land ead how much of the
cnltivated and bow mock of the socoltivated Jwnd is capable of imgation.

Sea sLoTes: gwner has water vIohts by viviwe of Laving Bls lapd daly
cormitted o io urunle projeat throvgh lrrigatiem gtriet,

&, Siate the selling price of supilar land in the vicinudy.

$800 to 5600. per seve.

9. State fully sny other matéera relative 'o the land or to the purchase thet may be of interet to the
Governsient, especially coucerning peeaible injury or beosfit to oiher portions of this tract.

Srogts HBeg. 1 and & are portigmne of tmall holdlngs whieh are budly
ent up by «ha drsim.

Deted 9l

3 Paso, Temas,
November A5, 1918.

(Symaturs)

(Titke)._. F4eld isgefetant. B
In Charge of Negotiations.

SPPTY Larson

. - - -
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Project Manager

Form T7-276. LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT.
12-15.

A pgrovcd May 27, 1010, by tie
ecretary ol the Interior.

DEFARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

th da: Lovemi
THTS AGREEMENT, mads the 18th dey of Lovember,

R

nincteen hundred and_Nineteen . between . e V. Layme s @ (‘ill;lf) men,

SRS OERTHWeOf . HL FASo, L 2080 e

b

- S| 3 g
County, ... LeXS8 cfor hin o £ Lo 28 lieirs, legal represen-
{atives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the Vendor, and The United States of America and its assigins by

T 3T e 1 Ay Aaet T oasqnes . . . : .
de Ll LGWEON, 200 JOCY - QECT, . of the United States Reclamation Service,

thereunto duly autherized by the Secrctary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 358),
WITNESSETH:

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the censtruction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States horein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one dollar ($1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hovelvafior stipulated, to selt and by good and sufficient decd to
convey to the United States of America the following-deseribed real estato and property situated in

-a s . [ . 5
fhe county of =L FUS0  _Siate ol TR & s S S S , to wit:
mrgs . lracts of land! s . ss seSmiesien s sRresissiesirs.cssezssmemmiemsem o 65 Send S

: rinmest o ina.
xa8, in the northvest marter of the southwest

& )
15),. the northeast (muixier of Tho_ coukh-
ke X

Tract No. 1, situated soproximetely tiwce miles 29
tovn of Ysletz, E f
io

ezet, United Teclis Y ervice survey, =nd Leing
C4n the Ysletu Sront wndomare poriiculorly deccrlbed .o® _iallows:
ain~ at ©he contlhseet corner oF the fract of land lioere de-

£ e 3T qepieis Tedas alsg dholl suiieant_coarney..of o Lwelve -
{(1¢) =seve truct ovnmed by the Vendor ond the southviegst cormer of lands
auned by L. licuwer, oud.on lke. noriherl; -wisnt ol wop-line of.-w Kh-
£50% county road, o “Tich eorncr ‘i noriimiesy ¢o.ner dF £l
spe. .15 . bovne. Dale Lt L. SQTL.O0-feet; Lo I
gaid northerly ri ht of vuy liae of count: road Lo point on curv
$ﬁ3-$&§£@nﬁ-ﬁﬁ-ihﬁ-@&?¥%«%u‘S&iﬂ-gﬁiEQ-%tﬁ%iﬁg~§wﬁ-gﬂéj~“uq-ﬁﬁ&ﬂ?e
in a morihwesterly &i +4on ond o the »isht «long “f’r’“urvf,“ithk
o wading of £491.0 feet & -Gistanee 9F 1IR3V -Teet; - Reahul et v Ho~-F90%
chords; thence N.16°58750" . B7E.8 fgeﬁ 4o point on ﬁ;c_pro?ertg_
line betucen-bhe-Vendoaz-ans - Zpgs -G e - Jomes; from-witicit DOINT TNO
southenst corner oF rull =ec. 16 Tteors L.5°00'3E5" L. 2880:0 feeﬁi"
snanee- N2 BSN v R4 foet-slone-raidosroperty line dnipolnt

ey

eact uarter and § guasPior .¢ northea.t cuasrter oF
ge n oizteen (L v tovmchdn thistz-one (1) sonil, ronge

N

v

Rl

=

ong
G,

£
o




Page 2.

on curve the tengent of which at seid last named point bears L.Z2

45' X.; thence in & southeasterly direction and to the right along
caid curve vith a radius of 643.13 feet o distance of 136.3 feet
neasured on 50-foot chords; thence $5.16°33'30" Bast 801.2 feet;
thence 40 the left alons curve vwith radius of 371 fecet a distance of
101.7 feet measured on 5C-foot chords to a point on property line
between the Vendor end F. llsuer, the tangent to thc curve at s2id
point bearing S5.32°22' I.; thence £.1°04" V. 55.1 feet to point of
beginning; said tract of land containing two and five-tenths {2.5)
acres, more or lecs;

Tract Ilo. 2, situsted approximately turee Blles northwest of the town
5Ff Yslieta, Tezas, in the west half of the northeast guarter of cec-
tion sivteen (16), Lownship thirty-one (31) south, runge six (6)
sast, United States Reclamation Service survey, being also in the
Yeleta Grant and more particularly described as follows: Deginning
at & point on the west rizht of way llne of & 20 -foot county road,
said ri~ht of way line being the east property line of 1lond of the
Vendor, from which point the northeast corner of cald gsection 16
bears N.58°03' BQ" E. 1614.44 feet; lhenece £.1°587 ".. 166.5 feot
alony saoid west right of way line of cotinty road; ihence N.44%1€!
. 1594.21 Teelt to a point on the property line hetween land of the
Tendor and Doracisnse Sales; thence £.89°42' L. £31.6 feet along
said oroperty line to 2 point, from vhich the northeasi corner of
cnid sec. 16 besrs H.89°52' ®. 2117.15 feet; thence L.44°16" E.
59.2% feet; thence S.45°44' ©.. 45.0 feet; thence S.44°16' . 1077.12
feet to the point of begirming; said tract of land containing three
and fifty-eight hundredths (3.58) acres, maxre or less;

?ract Noe 3, Situated approximately three miles northrest . of the
Ltovm of Ysleots, Texasg, in the northhalf of the nouthwes cunarter of
seetion Tifteen (15) and the northeast uuarter of the routheact
ouarter of section sixteen (16), townghip’ thirty-one (31) south,
range six (6) esst, United ®tates Zeclametion Serviece curveyr, belng
also in the Yslets CGrant ond more pearticularly described as follows:
Begirming st the most westerly corner of the tract of land here
deseribed, which is a point on the southerly right of way line of

o 25-fost county road and 2 point on a 491-foot radius cvrve the
tongent of viiech at said point bears C L AERB4°31' E., from which polnt
the southenst corner of said seec. 16 bears 5.0°34'10" E. 2185.1
Poet: thence z2long said ri-ht of vay line of county road east 97.5
feet to corner; thence N.60°25" L. 44,7 feet to anoint on a 371-foot
radius curve, tho taengent to the cuxve at szid poiut bearing £.43°
40" F.; thence in a egoutheasterly directlon and to the left along
s2id curve a distance of 129.0 fcet measured on 50-foot chords;
thonce S.63°36'80" E. at 461.4 feet northwesterly right of way line
of county rosd st 497.10 feet southeasterly right of*line of said
ecounty road at 1533.14 feel, to the point of curve of a BlZ.26-Ffoot
radius curve: thence to the left along sald curve & distonce of

14.6 foet based on & 50-foot chord to a point on *he northwesterly
riekt of way line of county road, the tongent to the curve at said
point bearing 1.66°17'E£5" L.; thonce along snid northwesterly right
of way line of county road CoB5°%5'5." . 110.98 feet and ©£.50°
B7TO" . 25.80 feet &§ e point from which the southwest cormer of
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sald secs 15 bears S5.47°38" W. 2022.4 feet; thence N.63°36'30" W.
at 1066.81 feet southeasterly right of way line of county road;
at 1102.51 morthwesterly right of way line of saild eounty road,
at 1482.91 feet to the point of curve of a 491-foot radiuns curve:
thence to the right along said curve a distance of 249.2 feet
neasured on 50-foot chords o polnt of beginnming; said tract of
land contaiming 4.67 acres, more or less, 0.10 acre of which is
occupled by eounty road, and the remainder, or 4.57 acres, being
the 1land@ which it is herein agreed to convey.

The Vemdor expressly warranis that he Les employed no third
rerson to solicit or obtain this contraet in his behalf, or to cause
or procure the same to be obtalned upon compensétion in any wsy con-
tingent, 1u whole 4r in part, upom such procuremneant; and that he

has not paid, or promised or agreed to pay, to any third person,
 in consideretion of such procurement, or 1n compensstion for serv-
loces in connection therewith, any brokerage, commission, or percent-
age upon the amount receivable by him hereunder; and -that he has
not, 1in estimating the contract price demanded by him, included

any sum by reeson of any such brokerage, eommission, or percentage;
and thet 2ll moneys payable to him hereunder are free from obliga-
tion to any other person for services r:ndered, or supposed to huve
been rendered, in the procurement of this comtract. He further
.agrees8 that any breach of this warraniy shall consiitute edequate
cange for the ammulment of this coutract by the United States, ana
that the United “Mtates may retain 19 its own use from sny sums due
or L0 become Cue thereunder an amount equal to any brokerage, com=-
mission, or percentuage so paid or agreed to be pald: Provided,
however, it is understood that this covenant does not 'spply to the
selling of zoods through & bona fide commewcial represents: ive
employed by the Vendor  in the regonlar course of his buciness

in dealing with customers other then the Govermment and whose comp
rensation is paid, in whole or in part, by commissions on sales made,
nor to the selling of goods through established commercial or sell-
ing agents or ngencles regularly engaged in selling such goods.
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2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this
agrecinent has been approved on behalf of the Reclamation Service to furnish promptly, at his own
expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequentiy

recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made pursuant to this agree-

ment: Provided, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstruct of title within sixty
days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period written request be
made by the vendar, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the expense of the vendor
and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price.

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and aflidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording, and
transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance. =

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be'pald to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation, and maintenance of reclamation works under

two thousand five hundred forty and 50/100 ($2540.50)

said act, the sum of

______________________________________________ dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.
6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said premises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed af the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
‘and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States.
7. It is agreed that the vendor may retain possession of said premises until. ... .. ____

........................................................................... notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as

herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon unti@_?y_@hg_zf_'_;]:g_'____]:_g._:!'?_! _________ b
except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.

8. This agreement shall become effective to. bind the United States to purchase said premises
immediately upen its approval by the Comptroller or Director and Chief Engineer of the Reclamation

Service, and shall terminate by limitation st the expiration of tWERLZ=EOUL  onths from its
date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs
and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the United States.

9. No Member of or Délegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent, or employes of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benelit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section’ 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109). :

6—4708




~

Page 5, ;
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

TWitnesses:
o -
W I Paymne

_________________________________________________________________ Vendor.

Of e -
...................................................... The United States of America,

o emsemommmrmres s A By L I Lswson, Project lenager

e . V=R Y. ===~ ) 7.5 R. S
O s oy
m
STATE OF e LeEas
) El Paso &

COUNTY OFceeeoo Tl 10 =

1, .. Geo W Hoadley ju. Jotary TUDII0 o

R
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that_____‘:_-}____rigyp_f _________________________
who___._____ is personally known to me to be the person_____. whose name._ 18 _subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that N
' he '

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as_______ his .. free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
separate and apart from._.__.___________ husband._.___. = _.....-.-the contents of the
foregoing instrument, and upon that pedrration —..-..._...__.declare .that. B ¢ § 14
voluntarily si and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do .. _.

Given under my hand and official seal, this.__18th day of ___November T

[sgar.] ] U EQ___\_I___I:T:_O_{’%:;D__I:.LX _______________________
Notary Public.
My commission expirés_‘___q_u_'_r_l_?_'__:_l'_?_-_t._;;Ii'.g;ﬁ?i;L..‘.-.' ...... - s
Approved this__________________‘day of oo , 191
______________________ Comptroller, U. S. R.S. o
G- 4795
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El ™aso, Texas,
April 28, 1920,

Pioneer Abstract and Guarantee Title o, ,
Pirst National Bank Bldg.,
El Paso, Texnus,

Gentlemen:

Transmitted herewith is warranty
deed dated April 24§ 1920, running Trom Y. T
Payne to the United Strtes, for three tracts
of land unon which }r. Payne has ordered title
certificates There is 8lzo inclésed letter of
transmittal to the 21 Paso Jounty Clerk which
may be used in filing the dead for record.

Very truly yours,
P i DENT
District Counsel,

Enel.

THef
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21 Psso, Texas,
Anzil 28, 1920.

County Clerk for =1 Paso County,
E1 Paso, TexuS.

LDear Sir:
Transmitted herewith foxr offieial record,

warranty deed dated April 24, 1920, running from

We Fo Payne to the United States.

Very truly yours,
P VW PERT

Digtrict Counsel.



El Paso, Texas,
April 22, 1920,

Mr. W. F. Psyne,
401 Mesa Avenue,
El Peso, Texss.
Dear Sir:
Transmitted herewith is another

copy of deed for the three tracts of land
taken by the Mesa Drain. Plesase execute this
deed and affix Revenue Stamp for the necessary
amount, which we believe will be $3,00. The
Government will pay for recording the deed, but
we wish it returned to this office in order thst
we may send it for record ourselves. There is
also ineleosed, an sffidavit as to possession
which should be sworn to and returned.

Very truly yours,

P ¥ LEAT
Distridt Counsel.

Encl.
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El Paso, Texass, January 22, 1920.

. F. Tayne,
401 lesc avenue,

¥l ZFags, SerES.
Dear Sir:

Tiiere has been objection--uith more or les:c merit
to the came-~that the form of acknowledgment of the re-
leace by Hagle and ilefroom does not follow the Lexas
form. '‘e have prepared a Tevas fornm, whieh is atiached
nercto, walch please nuve .upplied to thie releuse, and
send tiie inctrument either %o this office or cver {o

the Lioneer company.



1 Paso, Texas, Deccmber 24, 1919.

r. V. P. Payne,

401 Mesa Avenue,

El Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir:

e have received approval of your contract for right
of way for the mesa drain, end the contract ic being sent for
record.

Inclosed is a warranty deed running to the United States,
waich may be ezecuted 2% ﬁour convenience, and in connection
with the title certificate. It is our understanding that
you have tzken up the matter of title certificate with the
Pioneer people, or will éo so. The Government will pay for
recording this deed, but in order to keep the sccounts straight
we should transmit it %o the county clerk and not have other
parties do this. Revenue stamps should be supplied.

There is also an affidavit as to possession, wnich please
execute and return. This is necesgsary ss the title certificate
does not cover matters of pocsession and houndaries'not of
record.

Very truly yours,
C F HAWNIY

incle. Asgt. District Counsel.



E1 Paso, Texas, December 24, 1919.

County Clerk for Il Paso County,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Trancmitted herewith for official record is comntract
dated Hoveﬁber 18, 1919, between . F. Payne and the United
States.

Very truly yours,
C ¥ HLRVEY

Asst, District Counsel.

inel.



71 Pamo, Texas, November 25, 1919,

1. 7.t . T s
T o _a & .-:,'I:C:,
AT T e e e
Evrude ’\L..!‘.-. - C;.‘.._c,
Lo 1 T r
Nev o PR
2 .‘_d.'..?’ &AL e

Denr 2ir:

Inclosed is o release relafiap to Uraet Hoe 1 which

4

is 10 be ascquired e Zcelametion Yervice and which you

W

is in two different forms, one Ffor un individuul ané the
other for & corporation, snd you can {hrow onut tliec forn
not epplicable, depending upon whether the moriragee is
of the one status or the other.

If there ie anything further we can 4o 1o agsist in
this matter, kindly let us know. |

very “truly yours,
Asst. Digtrict Counsel.

inel.



RELEASE UNDER ... .. .. ..

STATE OF oo -
LByv57 5 p o S —

WEEREAS, on the ... ... .. Ll , A.D. 191
L O
...................................................................... of . Bl Faso,
County of ..........._ ElPam ____________________________ , State of _________ Tems ______________ , did execute,
acknowledge, and deliver to ...
B s e e zCountyof . .
State of ... , & certain. S s S SR
duly recorded in the records of ... ... . County, oo
1 BooE —cenicoaiias 3 R s ;.all that certain tract or parcel of land, lying and being
in the County of ... .. yintheStateof ...,

described as follows, to-wit:




2

AND WHEREAS, by agreement dated . November 18 , 191 9, hetween the United States
the said V. F. Payne

of America and

the said... .~ f._Jayme .

agree Sto convey a certain tract or parcel of land for a canal right of way for the Rio Grande Project

free of all existing liens or encumbrances, which land is described as follows:

A tract of land in the IV} of 5Wi sec. 15, NE4 of SEY and SEX of
NE; sec. 16, T. 31 S., R. 6 E., United States Reclamation Service
gurvey, 5l Paso County, Texas, containing 2.5 acres, more or less,
and more particularly deseribed in said agreement dated Hovember

18, 1919, to which reference 1s had for the purposes of thie re-

lease;

for and in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar ($1.00) to ............._..__ in hand puaid, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby remise, set over, release, and reconvey unto the
75, L L o
__________________ heirs and assigns, all and singular, the property and premises herein last shove described,
forever free and quit of the above named encumbrance, expressly reserving, however, all rights under

the against all the remaining deseribed land in the same manner and offect

as if this release had never been executed.




IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

............................................ ——

- hereunto

subseribe ... name this, the _______________ day of __. , A. D, 191

STATE OF..:vesioscianmsmiomameamann

$8.
CounTY OF

OIS oo e mssrmmansed Y B s cmmomps e e m e oy 101

hefore me personally appeared ... ___ ..

oo . to me known

to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
ceeenmemmamemn-- €Xecuted the same as . free act and deed.
Ix wrrxess wrHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year

in this eertificate first above written.

My commission eXpires ......c..o.cowceeecocmomeomaeees




IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, .._.. SRS ta

has caused this instrument to be signed by its __.___________ )

thereunto authorized by a resolution of the Board of Directors, and affixed its seal hereunto, this, the

..................... day of _. , A.D. 191

Signed, sealed, and delivered in the presence of—

STATE OF -
8s.
Couxnty OF ... -

On this ... : : day of ... I , 191
before me personally appeared _......_._.__.____________ = _ _ .
________________________________________________ , to me known, and acknowledged that the
by him its .. , signed, sealed with its corporate seal, and delivered the foregoing

instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

In WiTNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year

in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public.

My commission expires iniet




RELEASE UNDER

To

Stateof i

Countyof ...
I hereby certify that this instrument was

filed for record on the ...

dayof .. ____.______..,Jd.D 191 ,
Bl imres e .o’clocke M., and duly
recorded in.bool ... .. ...
page ... , of the Records of Deeds and

Mortgages of said county.

County Clerk and Ex-afficio Recorder.

Deprety.

Fees, §




Approved May 27, 1910, by the

Form 7-276
Secretary of the Interjor. 12-11
THIS AGREEMENT, made A ME R
nineteen hundred and. nine teen ., between.. ’é, Ay, W
and gﬂ/ﬂ‘a 'é %‘(‘/"Zd’ ------------------------ , his wife, of.. ié’ ﬁm ...........
!
oy FOT i K LEH sel 049, .. A& AT heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

- = = =T TAWSON, Project lMane 8er - - —

-~United States Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafier described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States hierein contained, aud of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agreé, upoil the terms and conditions he1emf1ftel stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

! P e e =t -
the county ofi: .IL].-SSO RN =otate of = i +€X?S . ., to wit :

& tract of land abpr0X1mately 3 miles northwest oi Lhe town of
Tslete, Texas, in. the north hsli of the southwest Quarter Section

fifteen (15), towmshlp thirty-one (%1) south, range six (0) east,
United States Reclamation fervice survey and swrveys 1o's. 23 end 55,
"Lafeyette Bloce" end in the "Yslete Trant", end more martictlarly
described &s 1ollows: Seginning at the southeast corner ol the trsact
of land hnerein described, which-is & vpoint on-the pronerty-Line be-
tween laud of Vendor herein and H.E.ﬁavne Survey #o. 36, from whkich
roint the. southmest corner oi .gaid Seculom 15 hesars Scuth Z4°21' ‘lest,
one thousand ght hundred ninety-nine & one tenth (1800 1) feet;thence
Nlorth b‘°zo' Ueqt at nlnetV three & nine tenths (9%.9Q ) Teet oqqpa Ty
line between Surveys No's.33 & ?5 three hundred *1fi]-tm & Seven tenthe
(252,7) Teet to noint on properuy line between land of VGJOOT"ﬂpf?lH
aid LlJiWEtuart, survey liols34,from which the southwest corner 9r~§a}§
Section 15 besrs South 2«0)01 test ,one thousane eight hundred elehty-
three (188%.0) feet;thence North- 60°251. Bast,one. htndred forty-four &
eight tenths (l44.0) feet long said DrO‘ertysli?f tgoigfner,getfé

I ou 0 est,three
nortneast .gorner of sald surve w~05%2 i SHES S i Shevey TR to
point on Droperty line oetween land of Vendor herein snéd said \[.F.

Payne,Surve thence South-00°25% ¥est,one hundred forty-four &
elght uentn% 144383 feet along said DPronerty line to point o¥

beginning;seid tract of land eontolnlag ninety-seven bvwd:edths_( .Q7)
eging
of an &cre, more Or less.

,\.J

4 \
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The vendors expressly warrant that they have embloyed
no third person to solicit or obtain this contraet in their
behalf, or to cause or to procure the ssme to bhe obtained upon
compensation in any way contingent, in whole or in nart, upon
such procurement; and that they have not raid, or promised or
ggreed to pay to any third person, in consideration of such
procurement, or in comwensation for services in comnection
therewith, any brokerage, commigsion, or percentage upon the
amount receivable by them hereunder; and that they have not,
in estimating the contract nrice demanded by them, included any
sum by reason of any such brokersase, comnission, or percentage;
and that all moneys paysble to them hereunder are iree Trom ob-
ligation to any other verson for services rendered, or supposed
to huve been rendered in the vprocurement of this contract,

They further agree that any breach of this werrenty shall con-
stitute zdequate cause Tor the annulment of this contract by
the United States, snd that the United States mey retaein to its
own use from any sums due or to become due thereunder &n emount
equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid our
agreed to be naid, Yrovided, however, it is understocd theot
this covenant does not apnly to the selling of goods thru =
bona fide commercial representative employed by the wemdors in
the regular course of their business in dealing with customers
other than the Goverrment and whose compensation is paid, in
whole or in part, by commissions on saies mnade, nor to the
selling of goods thru established commercisl or selling sgents
or agencies regulaerly engaged in selling such goods.



3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written,

%x’e’:wssas :

...........................................

Vendor.

For and on behalf of the United Siales.

— & - ..-.}“ ‘. B |
| TG, LT s b, Pl

...................  aatt > ws -

w sa&'{i' coy;%te afoz'séidﬂ:?:ertify fhat ....... d KL/

” I
who personally known to me to be tife person........ WHOSe Name et subscribed

to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as ﬁ;‘/b" free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

I further certify that I did.examine the said

separate and apart from... =20 husband...........
foregoing instrument, and upon that examination‘...ﬂ.ﬂr_.g:&f ............. declared that.. LA~ did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do.........

not wish to retract the same.

Given under my hand and official seal, this... b{/é day of%’% P 1917....

(sEaL.] s W
My commission expires. o 4%d /— /f//|
Approved ... . . ; L 191, .



CH

E1 Paso, Texas, July 22, 1919.

Mr. W. P. Payne,
E1l Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir:

Ve have your letter of the 21st instant in regard to
the proposed land purchase from C. L. Vowell.

Oour letter of the 12th was written in the light of our
enforced apprreciation of the fact that, under the Government
regulations, 1% is absolutely impossible for us o deliver
8 check until the title o lands in the United States ieg fully
perfected. Thus ws are not able %o comply with your suggest-
lons, which could of course readily be carrled out smong
parties acting in thelr private capacities. We regret that
this 18 the case, btut there does uot feem {0 be any way
around 1it.

As stated in our former letter, we sre villing to do
everything thst 1s right to protect your interests; and not
only thie, tut we muet protect the interests of the United
Stetes by always securing such outstanding claime. To this
end our proposition is simply that you either execute a gquit-
claim deed, or else join in the contract already signed by
Mr. Vowell, and in the former cese & check would be drawn
to Mr. Vowell, and in the latter, to him snd yourself joint-
ly. We believed that you would rrefer the latter method
af puyment, =nd therefore submitted the contract for your
signature. We &lso cuprested that, while it =ppeared thst
you were entitled to the entire proceeds of the check, it
would probably be necessary to inforn Vowell what credits
you would sllow him before he would endorse to you his share
of the check, or the entire proceeds of a check drawn to him
if you adopted the course O°f merely executing a quitclaim
deed and allowed us o0 deal with Vowell alone in the matter

ayment.

°f ® %ﬁ 1ine with our former comrmnication we took the 1ib-

t £ writing Mr. Vowell as follows:
o 3A check 5111 be drawn in favor of yourself and Mr.
Payne jointly, &nd, while we understand that Mr. Payne will
very likely insist that you endorse the check t? him, hel
will 8t the same time agree by letler or othervise to allow
you whatever amount is agreed upon between yourself and himd_
as being your share of the proceeds, of this check, as & cr;
it upon your account with him for the purchase of theizzgc .
We believe that if you obtein from lir. Psyne & commun



tion in writing 8s to the eredit which he will allow you,
that your interests will be emply protected at the time
you endorse the Govermment check over to Mr. Payne."

The Reclamation Service stands ready to complete the
papers for this purchase as soon as the parties agree de-
tween themselves, and we believe we have done our fair share
toward btringing them together in the matter.

It has been intimated that full title to the land may
again revert to you. If this is the case the entire tran-
gaction might be held up until such time as you could give
us 8 conveyance unincumbered, provided, of course, that l'r.
Vowell does8 not soroner incsist uron & settlement under his
present rights.

Jery truly yours,
C ¥ HaRVEY

Aesistant Digtriet Counsel.

2.
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M1ss . & N
(,)WEPAYNE.ELPASO,TEX. July 21,1919

Mr. L.M.Lawson, Dist. Mgr.,
U.S.Reclamation Service,
El Paso-

Deer Sir:-—

Replying to letter of the 12th inst. from the Asst.
District Counsel in regard to the two tracts of land in
Lafayette Place which have been deeded to C.L.Vowell,
beg to advise that I will execute 2 release tc the Gov-
ersment for right-of-way provided Mr. Vowell will endorse
the Government check cver to me in full amount cf same to
be credited, first to the payment of interest due and
second any sum that may be left over to be credited on the
principal of Vowell's note to me. It will be necessary
for the Reclamation Service or Water Users Assn, to get
Mr. Vowell to agree to endorse and then to endorse the
check and the check to be turned over to me with his en-
dorsement thereon, at which time I will gladly execute
the necessary Quit Claim Deed.

The past due interest and payments on the prineipal
of Vowell's note is conseiderably more than the Government
will pay him and me jcintly for the right-cf-way and- he
certainly should not object to turnlng the money over to
me knowing that the full amount of the payment from the
Government will be credited on his note as principal and
interest.

Trusting the above will be entirely satiefactory, I am

'Yourse very truly,



CFH:T
El Paso, Texas, July 12, 191G,

Mr, C. L. Vowell,
Caples Buildihg,
El Paso, Texss,

Dear Sir:

Phe sgreement to sell lsnd to the United States for
the Mesa Drain, which has been signed by yourself and wife,
dated July 5, 1919, has been received in this office, emd our
investigation of the ownership of the land involved le=ds us
to edvise as follows:

We understand that Mr. W. F. Payne has put you into
possession of this land and has executed & conveyance of same
sort retaining a vendor's liemn, the conveyance not being
officislly recordeds, Aleo that the vendor's liem is for s
large frection of the value of the land and that sas to the
perticular right of way to be comveyed to the United States,
Mr. Payne 1s not willing to release the lien unless his
interest is protected. In view of these facts we are today
sending the agreement to sell to Mr. Payne with the request
that he sign the agreement and when the transsction reaches
the proper stage sfter the approval of this ggreement by cur
Department, we will request Mr, Paymne 2lso te join in execution
of the warranty deed which will run to the Government.

A check will be drawn in favor of yourself snd Mr,
Payne jointly snd while we understand thet Mr. Payne will very
likely insist that you endorse the check to him, he will at
the seme time agree by letter or otherwise 1o allow you what-
ever amount is agreed upon between yourself snd him as being
your shere of the proceeds of this check, as a credit upon your
account with him for the purchase of the ranch. Vie belleve
thet if you obtain from lir. Payne a cemmvnication in writing
as to the credit which he will 2llow you, that your interests
will be amply proflected at the time you endorse the Government
check over to Mr. Payne.

In view of the fzct that, while you are in possession
of the land, Kr. Peyne still hss the record title, you willl
sppreciste the necessity of our dealing with ¥r. Payne as well .as
yourself, If you can prevail upon Nr. Payne to relesse the
vendor's lien, and have the conveyance running to yourself re~
corded, we will be glad to deal with you direct.

g



CFH:T

¥1 Paso, Texes, July 12, 1919.

Ur. ¥W. F. Pyyne,

401 Kess Avenue,
El Paso, Texss.

Dear Sir:

Yesterday Mr. Hoadley discussed with you the matter
of acquiring a right of wey for the Mesz Drsin over lasnd which
we underatand Kr. C. L. Vowell has purchassed from you and of
which he kolds possession, but to which he has no record title,
the deed rumning to him never having been recorded, and that
by means of this conveyance youw have retalned & vendor?s lier
upon the provertye. These being the facts we, of course, rec-
dognize your interest and looking to some feasible method of
closing the transaction we are msking the following suggestiona:

Er. Vowell has executed and agrecment to convey the
land %o the Government for the right of way and this sgreement
is enclosed herewith, and we ask that you 2lso sign it. After
approval of this contrset by omr Depsriment, we will ask you
to Join in a deed with Mr., Vowell conveying the land snd in
peyment a check will be drewm Joimtly to yourself ané Mr.
Vowell, This check can then be endorsed to you by lr. Vowell,
and preceding this endorsement Mr. Vowell will probably want
you to state 1n 8 letter what credit you will allow him upon
his land contraot by resson of his having allowed you to tske
the entire proceeds of the check,

Wie are this morning writing Mr. Vowell to similar s
effect and we believe this is the only feasible wey oud of
the trensaction. You nmust appreciate that under the regula~-
tions of the Treasury Department 1t 1s impossible for & check
to be drawn $0 only one of the parties to & Govermment contract
end in this case we seem to be 8&bsolutely under the necessity
of contracting with more than one party. tie have suggested
to ¥r. VTowell that if the conveysance which you have executed
to him were recorded and you were to relesse the vendor's lien
as to the particular right of wey the Government 1s to acquire,
we would be glsd to deal with Mr, Vowell direct and leave you -
out of the transaction. However, we appreciate that this
method of conducting the desl would leave you out entirely, and
we do not suppose you care to release your lien. '

If this proposition meets with your approvel, kindly
sign the contract and r eturn it to this office. If it does not,
kindly let us have your further view in the matter with the re-
turn of the comtracty

Yours very truly,

Aast. Dist. Counsel.



